Council Chair Tasha Kama

Councilmembers Tom Cook Gabe Johnson Alice L. Lee Tamara Paltin Keani N.W. Rawlins-Fernandez Shane M. Sinenci Yuki Lei K. Sugimura Nohelani Uʻu-Hodgins



Director of Council Services Traci N. T. Fujita, Esq.

Deputy Director of Council Services David M. Raatz, Jr., Esq.

COUNTY COUNCIL

COUNTY OF MAUI 200 S. HIGH STREET WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII 96793 www.MauiCounty.us

January 27, 2023

TO: The Honorable Senator Sharon Y. Moriwaki, Chair, and Members of the Senate Committee on Labor and Technology

FROM: Tasha Kama Maui County Council Chair

Jashe (

SUBJECT: HEARING OF JANUARY 30, 2023; TESTIMONY IN <u>SUPPORT</u> OF SB 206, RELATING TO THE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Thank you for the opportunity to testify in **support** of this important measure. This measure would repeal the requirement for police officers reaching at least 55 years of age to retire.

This measure is part of the 2023 Hawaii Association of Counties Legislative Package. Therefore, I offer this testimony on behalf of the Maui County Council.

The Maui County Council supports this measure for the following reasons:

- 1. This measure would assist police departments with recruitment and retention, which is needed in all counties.
- 2. Removing the retirement age requirement could encourage younger potential recruits to join police departments.
- 3. Removing the retirement age requirement would eliminate a possible disincentive for potential lateral transfers of officers from other jurisdictions.
- 4. A study shows police officers' life expectancy may improve by allowing them to retire earlier.

For the foregoing reasons, the Maui County Council **supports** this measure.

ocs:proj:legis:23legis:23testimony:sb206_paf23-007(3)_ebm